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August 21, 2007
Ed Lacroix

1780 Creekside Drive, Apt. 823

Folsom, California 95630

Re:
Your Request for Advice



Our File No.  A-07-123

Dear Mr. Lacroix:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest, Government Code Section 1090 or Public Contract Code Section 10410.  Also, Government Code Section 19990, which is not part of the Act, allows each state agency to develop a statement of incompatible activities, which includes specific enterprises or employment “clearly inconsistent, incompatible, in conflict with, or inimical to” the duties of the agency’s officials and employees. As we do not offer advice beyond the confines of the Act, we must refer you to your agency’s counsel and statement of incompatible activities to ensure that your activities do not violate conflict-of-interest laws outside the Act or are otherwise incompatible with your responsibilities to the agency.  Finally, please note, the Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  
QUESTION


As a data processing manager employed by the California Department of Motor Vehicles, may you operate a private business selling software applications you have developed to third parties who may resell them to state agencies?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not bar a public official from pursuing a private business while employed as a public official.  However, operating a private business while employed as a public official may give rise to conflicts of interest that disqualify the official from governmental decision-making.  A conflict of interest under the Act may arise within the context of specific governmental decisions that have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of an official’s economic interests, including the official’s business interests and sources of income.  Because conflicts of interest can only arise in the context of a governmental decision and your question does not relate to your participation in a governmental decision, a conflict of interest is not apparent at this time.  

FACTS

You are currently employed at the Department of Motor Vehicles (“DMV”) as a Data Processing Manager II.  You have been employed by the State since March of 2000.  In addition to your State employment, you conduct a business of developing and selling software applications and providing computer technical services to private individuals, non-profit organizations and resellers.


Recently, one of your applications was converted to allow its use by any State of California department or agency to manage their websites to conform to a new state design.  You have not sold nor do you intend to sell or participate in the sale of this application to the state.  You are concerned that a reseller who has purchased your application may sell it to the state.

ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Step 1.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a manager at DMV, which is a state government agency, you are a public official.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.

Step 2.  Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a 

governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 

The facts you have provided do not indicate that you will be making, participating in making or influencing any governmental decision.  Hence, our analysis stops here.  A third-party’s resale of your software application, where you are not involved in any governmental decision, will not give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act. 

If, however, you are faced with a governmental decision in the future, we provide you the following information to assist you with your analysis.  Essential to determining whether you may have a disqualifying conflict of interest is the identification of your economic interests that may be affected by a governmental decision.  There are six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise.  They are defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5 and include:  

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).

· Any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2).

· Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Pursuing a private business may implicate some or all of the economic interests identified above.  The most obvious economic interests implicated are your (i) interest in your business entity, and (ii) the source of income your business provides.  

If you have an economic interest which may be financially affected by a governmental decision, it would then be necessary to determine whether you were indeed making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision, whether it was foreseeable that the decision would impact one of your economic interests, and whether any such impact would amount to a “material financial effect,” as defined by statute and regulation.  (Regulations 18700-18708.)  Please feel free to consult us if a specific issue arises for you under these provisions.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.


Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
Valentina Joyce

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.





